
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: East 

Area 

Date: 25 July 2016 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Robert Lodge 

Members: Councillors: 

Mears (Chair), Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver 
Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 (copy attached).  
 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 7 - 30 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 10 May 
2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 31 - 32 

 (Copy attached)  
 

6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 33 - 40 

 (Copy attached)  
 

7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 41 - 62 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. New Homes Report; 
B. LAG minutes 
C. TDN minutes 
D. SHAG minutes; 
E. SIG update 

 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 25 JANUARY 2016 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE COMMUNITY HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Representatives: Chris El-Shabba (Chair and Robert Lodge Rep), Alan Cooke (Craven 
Vale), Iain Range (Bristol Estate), Pat McKenna (Manor Farm) 

 

Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), John Currell (Property & 
Investment Team), Therese Youngman (Contract Compliance Manager), Cliff Youngman 
(Head of Procurement), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement), 
Sharon Terry (Resident Involvement Officer), Delia Hills (Mears) 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES 
 
29.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Mary Mears, Gill Mitchell, Warren Morgan, 

Maggie Barradell and Mo Marsh, also by Irene Boyce and Doreen Shepherd. 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
31 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 John Currell requested that a message be passed on to Woodingdean that he is 

happy to pass on contact details for anyone in need of a survey. 
 
32 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
32.1 (Item 1 – Major Improvement Works) 
 
32.2 A written response was provided in the blue pages. 
 
32.3 (Item 2 - Reduced Grass Cutting) 
 
32.4 Alan Cooke stated he was pleased with the response and noted the statistic that 6 out 

of 10 areas had been cut. 
 
32.5 Chris El-Shabba stated that some residents were willing to pay for their own bollard 

and enquired as the legal position on this. 
 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JANUARY 2016 

32.6 Becky Purnell confirmed that if it was on Highways and not on Housing then the cost 
would be £100; applications for bollards through the estate development budget 
would be viable if it fell within Housing. 

  
32.7 Alan Cooke stated that bollards would be of little use and that a more solid surface 

such as concrete or grasscrete is required. He further noted that Gill Mitchel has 
taken it up with Highways, however as it does not fall under Housing there is little that 
can be done. 

 
32.8 Ododo Dafe stated the problem is wide spread and not just with Council land. City 

parks don’t want to tarmac everything in order to keep green parts of land for 
drainage. 

 
32.9 Chris El-Shabba suggested talking to Gill Mitchell to follow up. 
 
32.10 (Item 3 – Gardening and decoration for over 70’s) 
 
32.11 Alan Cooke stated Mary Whitner was unaware about decoration service provided to 

over 70’s. 
 
32.12 Chris El-Shabba stated she applied in October and praised the response time of the 

scheme. 
 
32.13 Delia Hills outlined the terms of Mears’ gardening service, she noted that due to 

budgetary constraints there may be an issue with the decorating contract
[...]
g at an income and expenditure business 

plan, this allows the viewing of parts of stock or estate and to determine what is 
negative. He noted by way of example that once a financial loss was identified then 
consultation with that area on a future vision would be possible, however as such no 
areas are currently earmarked for anything at the moment. 

 
33.6 Alan Cooke requested further clarification on leasehold buy backs. 
 
33.7 John Currell stated at the moment there is an opportunity to buy back leasehold 

housing during lease however they do not exercise that right, because of this another 
review is being requested to determine if policy should be changed or not.  

 
33.8 Grant Scott enquired if Central Government has a large pot of money to renovate 

areas of deprivation. 
 
33.9 John Currell stated that there is a fund of £250 million for further studies in those 

areas however has no further news on that currently. 
 
33.10 Janet Gearing enquired if leaseholders have to pay maintenance and contribute 

towards the work. 
 
33.11 John Currell clarified that the legal process dictates that residents will receive notice 

of the cost and that they will also pay service charges. 
 
33.12 Janet Gearing enquired if leaseholders will have to pay towards works done via EDB 

money. 
 
33.13 Ododo stated that caveats exist as this will be something they don’t have to contribute 

to. She noted that it may be possible that leaseholders may not necessarily be 
charged on it and that there are exceptions. 

 
33.14 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
34 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
34.1 Ododo Dafe; Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement, presented the Q3 

report. She stated that due to the timing of Housing Management Area Panels a full 
report is not yet been available. Once a draft report has been produced it will be 
forwarded on. She noted that the full report will go to the New Housing and New 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JANUARY 2016 

Homes Committee. Rent arrears performance has seen improvement on last year and 
issues surrounding re-routing phone calls will remain until next February. 

 
34.2 Chris El-Shabba stated the fraud tenancy team were to be commended on the 

amount of work they have accomplished. 
 
34.3 Iain Ramage stated that the fraud department doesn’t work. 
 
34.4 Ododo Dafe disagreed stating that evidence shows 7 properties have been brought 

back.  
 
34.5 Janet Gearing enquired to different aspects of the tenancy fraud i.e drug dealing, 

imprisoned people and whether they will keep their property once having broken the 
tenancy agreement. 

 
34.6 Ododo Dafe stated that each case will be dealt with individually. 
 
35 REVIEW REPORT 
 
35.1 Becky Purnell gave a brief overview and presented the report noting that it informs 

area panels that a review of area enforcement will take place. She stated that it was 
taken in 2012 and is reviewed every 3 years and due to the current climate of budgets 
it is timely. She noted that its remit is to enable residents to influence housing, to hold 
the Council accountable and to promote a better environment. She pointed out that 
everything in resident involvement will be looked at including everything that sits 
within the resident involvement budget. 

 
35.2 Becky Purnell stated that 1650 people constituted of 1400 people and 250 tenants will 

form part of the consultation.  
 
35.3 Ododo Dafe stated that BHCC want as many people as possible to make it easy for 

involvement.  
 
35.4 Becky Purnell stated that there will be a final report going to the December round of 

area panels in time for the Housing Committee in January and noted that a wider 
consultation on the budget in September next year was mentioned at the recent New 
Homes Committee. 

 
35.5 RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 
36 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
36.1 AGREED – to note the report. 
 
37 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
37.1 Janet Gearing enquired if there was any way for people to receive new locks due to a 

violent crime that took place the previous week. 
 
37.2 John Currell stated that he could raise a query with the team that oversees the door 

handle program and provide a response to the next meeting. 
 

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JANUARY 2016 

37.3 Becky Purnell stated that there are 5 Housing and New Homes Committee meetings 
this year and that the feedback from the resident’s resources centre is that BHCC 
should look at the timing of area panels; she proposed moving the January panel to 
March for the 2017-2018 cycle. 

 
37.4 Members agreed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:30pm 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:30pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

5



6



Item 41 on agenda 

 

Items from East Tenants Only Meeting held on Tuesday, 10 May 2016 

 

1.   Leaseholder repairs 

 

A leaseholder in Craven Vale, living on the 2nd floor, had problems with leaks into her flat for an 

extended period of time caused by a leak to the roof. It took a long time for Mears to identify and 

repair the problem, during which time the repair was reported several times. 

As a result of the leak there is damage to the decoration in the leaseholder’s flat. She has been 

told that she is responsible for this. This was queried by the meeting as the damage was 

caused by an external fault for which the council is responsible.  

A different example was given of an ongoing leak to the roof of Robert Lodge which caused 

damage to the decoration in a tenanted flat. On that occasion the tenant was given paint to 

redecorate. 

Action: It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel.  

Clarification will be requested on who is responsible for making good internal decoration that 

has been damaged due to an ongoing external leak. This information is requested for both 

leaseholders and tenants.         

___________________________________________________________________________ 
[...]
ion as per contract 
requirements.  The costs are then presented at the EDB Area Panels.  It would be possible for 
the TAs to be aware of the applied costs prior to Area Panel however Mears would require the 
bids to be received sooner to allow for any changes or to obtain alternative costs if the TA is in 
disagreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 6.  Vandalism and graffiti in north Whitehawk 

9



 

 

The leaseholder from Heron Court reported continuous problems with anti-social behavior, 
vandalism and graffiti. When this is reported the council do not seem to be interested in doing 
anything about it.  

When repairs are done, due to vandalism and graffiti, leaseholders are asked to pay a 
proportion of the costs. 

Action: It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel with a request for clarification on the 
following: 

a. Why is no action being taken to deal with the vandalism and graffiti around north Whitehawk 
flats? 

b. Why are leaseholders being charged for this work when the council should be claiming it on 
their insurance? 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Caroline Boaks, Neighbourhood Team Leader, Tel: 01273 293207 

a. Thank you for raising this matter to our attention.  The first graffiti or anti-social behaviour that 
the Neighbourhoods Team have been alerted to was on 1 June 2016 from the council’s Estates 
Team.  The Estates Team removed most of it but some they have struggled to get off.  The 
cleaners are trying to find out who ‘Callum’, the name on the graffiti is, for us to be able to do 
anymore.  The graffiti was on the stairwell which is not covered by CCTV. 

The remaining graffiti will be painted over or otherwise removed and at time of writing we do not 
have the answer as to when but it will be done.  

The local Neighbourhood Officer Toya Regan will pay particular attention to these areas over 
the coming weeks.  We do want to work in partnership with our residents so if there are any 
further instances please call 01273 293030 or email Housing.CustomerServices@brighton-
hove.gov.uk so that we can respond quickly.  

Response from David Arthur, Leasehold Services Manager, Tel: 01273 293072 

There are no costs passed on to leaseholders through the service charge for these items. 
Malicious damage is covered under the leaseholders’ buildings insurance policy, and graffiti 
removal is no currently included in service charge costs. 

10



7.  Parking 

There are continuing problems with parking on the grass verges in Manor Farm. Patrick felt that 

some bollards, similar to those in Craven Vale, would help to resolve this problem. 

Action: Patrick to contact local councillors to discuss this. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

8.   Cleaning at Robert Lodge 

Chris reported that there has been a big improvement in the cleaning at Robert Lodge, which is 

probably due to the hard work of the person who now does this job. 

She asked that this be passed onto Dave Whittington and his team. 

Action: Judy to ask the Resident Involvement Officer to pass on this comment. 

___________________________________________________________________________R

esponse from Resident Involvement Team, Tel: 01273 294651 

We have passed on the feedback to Dave and his team and they are delighted thank you. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11



 

 

 

   

Three star items from the Central Tenant Only meeting held on 19/05/16 

 

1. Roof repair at Highden, Westmount and Crownhill 

 

A repair to roof doors at HWC took 2 years to complete, and there were a number of problems 

about the way these repairs were handled. 

 Action: III for all Blue Pages and discussion at Area Panel. 

 

Response from Delia Hills, Mears Ltd Complaints & Resident Liaison Team, Tel: 01273 

574354 

 

Please accept our apologies for our failure to stop water ingress through the roof doors in 2014.  

Our records show in April
[...]
rior lighting are normally passed on, but works to improve community facilities or the 

local environment are not.  For more information contact the Leasehold Team on 01273 

293074, as they can give general advice on leaseholder charges before a bid is placed.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



 

 

Three star items from the North Tenant Only meeting held on 03/05/16 

 

1. Setting start and end dates for repairs and improvements 

The meeting felt that residents still don’t receive clear and up-to-date information about when 

repair and improvement work will commence and when it will be completed. It is understood that 

sometimes these dates have to be moved. However, it is reasonable for residents to be advised 

of planned start and finish dates, and for them to be updated when these dates have to be 

changed. 

This was previously raised in the Blue Pages for the Area Panels on 10th December 2015 and 

4th February 2016, but the meeting felt that this matter is still not fully resolved.  

Action 1: III It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and request what procedures are in 

place to inform residents of changes to start and end dates for planned work. 

 

Response from Scott Lunn, General Building Manager, Tel: 01273 290282 

 

As previously stated, timescales for individual projects are subject to change depending on 

need and overall assessment.  There can be various reasons for this which can be explained as 

and when this happens such as any urgent work identified or budget restraints.  The majority of 

city wide projects are also subject to statutory leaseholder consultation and we are required by 

law to ensure we have taken full regard to any leaseholder observations before we can issue 

any task order or instruction to the contractors.  Therefore, no confirmation of start dates can be 

issued until the leaseholder consultation is completed. 

 

Where a project or repairs are no
[...]
ting on the 13th July 2016 to present the decision reached 

by the Housing Leadership Team.  We remain committed to this agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28



7. Future of Homing In 

 

There was concern that the paper version of Homing In might be withdrawn in favour of an 

online publication, and that this would exclude residents who do not have computers. 

Action: III  

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and to ask if any guarantee can be given that this is 

not being actively considered. 

 

Response from Diane Hughes, Performance & Improvement Manager, Tel: 01273 293841 

 

The Central Area Panel representatives have previously raised concerns about Homing In and 

a three star response was included in the report packs for Area Panels held in November and 

December 2015. 

Further to this response the Homing In Editorial Board are now carrying out the review 

alongside council officers.  Without prejudging the outcome of such a review we know that some 

residents may not have access to the internet or computers and we are not currently 

considering withdrawing a paper copy for all residents.  However in order to achieve value for 

money it is important that we look for opportunities to increase our online readership and we will 

be investigating ways to achieve this. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Sub-contractor overcharging 

29



 

 

 

The meeting discussed the money that Mears had been overcharged by a sub-contractor. The 

figures of £500,000 and £300,000 were given.  

It is Mears’ responsibility to ensure this money is repaid to the council and recent reports state 

that only £140,000 has been repaid to date. 

It was also reported that the council auditors are now going to scrutinise other aspects of the 

Mears contract. 

Action: III  

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and details be requested on how much of the 

overcharged money has been paid back, and what action is being taken to reco
[...]
h 2 resulted in tenancy legal action 

 136 open ASB cases. 
 
Tenancy management 
 

 2 properties taken back due to fraud 

 121 open fraud cases under investigation 

 34 tenancies sustained. 
 

 
 

95% 

98% 98% 

93%

94%

95%

96%

97%

98%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Lifts restored to service within 24 hours 

7 7 

2 

0

2

4

6

8

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Properties taken back due to 
tenancy fraud 

96% 

100% 100% 

94%

96%

98%

100%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Closed TSO cases where the 
tenancy was sustained 

32



  Item 43  

1 
 

Area Panel: July 2016 

Briefing Paper:  Code of Conduct 

  

Background 

The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012.  Having a robust Code of Conduct 
that explained expected behaviours was the most supported part of the report during the 
consultation process with residents. 

Some residents from the Area Panels and Tenancy Service Improvement Group came 
together with the Resident Involvement Team to undertake a review of the Code of Conduct 
between February and May 2016.  A huge thank you for this constructive piece of work. 

The Resident Involvement Manager also met with the Tenancy, Neighbourhoods, Sheltered 
and Customer Services Managers, and the Resident Involvement Officers.  
 

Key findings and recommendations 

1. The Code of Conduct takes a long time to read, a shorter version is more user 
friendly. 

The draft revised Code of Conduct is shorter, and the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process is now a separate document. 

A shorter set of Ground Rules for meetings has also been developed. 

 

2. It has been useful to use at activities in the community room organised by the 
association. 

The fact that the Code can be used in association and resident involvement 
activities has been made more explicit. 

 

3. The Everyone Counts Report said the committee would sign the Code and it would 
be displayed at meetings, in practice the Code was simply circulated, is this 
sufficient? 

The Model Constitution refers to the Code of Conduct so it is not necessary to 
get members to sign it.  A laminated copy of the Code and the Ground Rules 
will be circulated to all meeting / activities organisers to display. 

 

4. There is no guidance on when a resident resigns or is voted off a committee how 
long does this stand.  Should there be different timescales for different levels of poor 
behaviour? 

Residents have recommended that the person cannot take part in the following 
annual general or election meeting.  This will be explained when a person 
offers their resignation. 

 

33



  Item 43  

2 
 

5. There is no guidance on when someone behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  
Can an association ask them not to attend future meetings, and if so how long would 
this be for?  Or is this a local matter for associations to decide? 

This should be up to associations to decide, a clause could be added to the 
constitution if agreed by members. 

 

6. The unacceptable behaviour form is only of use for behaviours at meetings or 
activities. 

The unacceptable behaviour form has only been used once regarding 
unwitnessed behaviour outside of a meeting.  Otherwise breaches of the Code 
have been reported in person, over the phone or by email.  The form should be 
removed.   

 

7. The Code is useful for the behaviour of everyone at meetings and association 
activities as a person can be asked to modify their behaviour or leave.   

The ultimate sanction is that it is requested that a person be removed from the 
committee or is removed from a Housing led meeting.   

 Anti-social behaviour is a breach of the Tenancy Agreement. 

A section about reporting anti-social behaviour has been added.  This is from 
the last Area Panel briefing note (December 2015) about the Code. 

 
 
 
 
Contact:         

Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Team  

e: becky.purnell
[...]
Attempt to resolve amicably when it occurs. 

2. Refer to the service manager or Resident Involvement Team as soon 
as possible. 

3. Relevant officer investigates and informally meets the person. 

4. If a potential breach of tenancy may be referred to the Tenancy Team. 

5. In most cases person apologises and commits to not repeating 
behaviour. 

6. If the behaviour is repeated person asked to withdraw involvement. 

38



  Item 43 

Outcomes 

Depending on the circumstances, potential outcomes could be: 

1. An apology is accepted. 

2. An undertaking is agreed  -  eg to complete specific training or to stop a 
particular action. 

3. The person might be removed from the housing working group. 

4. The association might be asked to remove the person from the 
committee. 

5. Tenancy action.  

6. Referral for mediation. 

7. Temporary de-recognition of a TRA. 

8. Permanent de-recognition of a TRA. 

9. Withdrawal of membership of the Area Panel. 

10. Withdrawal of eligibility of Housing grant funding. 

11. Withdrawal of eligibility to bid for the Estates Development Budget. 

 

Length of withdrawal from resident involvement 

When someone is no longer on a group due to the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process they will be unable to take part in the next annual general or 
elections meeting. 

 

This will be explained to the resident and will apply: 

 When a person resigns from an association through this process. 

 Is voted off the committee of an association through this process. 

 Is asked to leave a Housing led resident working group.  

 

Right to appeal 

1. The person or residents’ group who reported the breach, or the 
person or residents’ group who have been asked to act in response 
to a breach of the code of conduct have the right to appeal. 

2. In the first instance this should be to the Resident Involvement 
Manager or relevant service manager.  

3. If not satisfied with the response refer the matter to the council’s 
Standards and Comp
[...]
eholders who make a 
difference 

 Working on updated Tenant & Resident Association manual, including 
information on setting up informal resident groups 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61



  Item 44 

Neighbourhood & Community Service Improvement Group 
3 December 2015 
 

 Delighted to welcome guest speaker from the Brighton and Hove Food 
Partnership 

 Watched a video about community gardening and inspired to start one in 
Hove 

 Will be consulting residents on the estate 

 Idea to include neighbouring residents as well as the immediate 
community 

 Fairly low cost, brings people together, and provides fresh produce  

 

 

Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
7 December 2015 

 Discussed alternative revenue streams for the council 

 Agreed to encourage residents to look out for unused properties for possible use 

 Discussed value for money of service charges 

 Agreed to promote ‘Jargon Buster’ to residents to help simplify technical 
information 

 Looked at the Council’s Performance Report and commented on content 

 

 

62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Residents Question Time
	5 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	6 Draft Code of Conduct
	Draft Code of Conduct
	Breach of code of conduct procedure

	7 City Wide Reports
	Lag Committee minutes 14 January 2015
	TDN minutes March 2016
	SHAG Minutes 09.03.16 agreed 110516
	SIG bullets update 12.01.16




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 25 JULY 2016 
 

ROBERT LODGE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mary Mears, Councillor Steven Bell,   
 
Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale), Doreen Shepherd (Race Hill Farm), Lyn 
Bennet, Gerry Lewis (Robert Lodge TA), Chris El Shabba (Robert Lodge Rep), Janet 
Gearing (Woodingdean) 
 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Carmel Humphries (Racehill Farm), Irene Boyce (Whitehawk 
South), Bob McKenzie (Robert Lodge),  
 
Officers: Jeff Tourmentin (Mears), Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Officer), Emma 
Gilbert (Tenancy Services Operations Manager)  
 
Guests:  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 Deletion of line on Item 35.2 from previous meeting.  
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 (Item 1 – Leaseholder repairs) 
 
4.2 Residents agreed with the report. 
 
4.3 The Chair, Councillor Mary Mears, suggested that BHCC should inspect a specific 

case in regards to a collapsed roof. 
 
4.4 Officers stated that there were many possible causes to the problem, that BHCC was 

reasonable in dealing with the issue in terms of insurance regarding high costs and 
that it is the responsibility of the freeholder to act. 

 
4.5 (Item 2 – Repairs of double glazing) 
 
4.6 The panel was satisfied with the report. 
 
4.7 (Item 5 – Estate Development Budget) 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JULY 2016 

 
4.8 Residents stated the following concerns: 

 Disputed if Mears have done the specific work  

 Enquired when Mears will begin work on fencing 

 Stated awareness of spare money in pot for use was made by an officer 

4.9 Officers responded to resident’s concerns: 

 Have been in contact with Councillors and Mears to try and resolve all 

outstanding work 

 Stated that planned maintenance and emergency maintenance has taken up a 

part of the EDB budget 

 EDB last year was circulated all members, Resident Involvement Manager 

stated that EDB is currently under review with 4 further meetings to take place 

to agree principles, timing of works, comms with TRAs and other aspects. The 

officer stated that matters are being recorded and under review. 

4.10 Councillor Bell noted concern from residents regarding Mears response time. 
 
4.11 Resident Involvement Officer state that the report will be going in September as part 

of the final report for December ahead of Housing committee in January. 
 
4.12 (Item 6 – Vandalism and graffiti in North Whitehawk) 
 
4.13 The panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.14 (Item 7 – Parking) 
 
4.15 Resident’s stated that objections to double yellow lines have been submitted.  
 
4.16 Chair stated safety concerns for residents was paramount. 
 
4.17 (Item 8- Cleaning at Robert Lodge) 
 
4.18 Residents expressed happiness with situation and stated that great improvements 

have been noted. 
 
4.19 Three Star Items 
 
4.20 (Item 1 – Central Ward – Roof repair at Highden, Westmount and Crownhill) 
 
4.21 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.22 (Item 2 – Communications with Leaseholders) 
 
4.23 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.24 (Item 3 – Resident Inspectors) 
 
4.25 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.26 (Item 2 – West Area Panels – Scaffolding – Pages 15 and 25) 
 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JULY 2016 

4.27 Chair has raised issue with Nick Hibberd with regards to help find revenue to store 
scaffolding. 

 
4.28 Officers clarified that issues around scaffolding being left for long times have been 

addressed with a surcharge to contractors within 2 weeks of the job being completed. 
 
4.29 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.30 (Item 3- Scaffolding and Disabled access) 
 
4.31 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.32 (Item 4 – Damp) 
 
4.33 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.34 (Item 5 – Estate Inspections) 
 
4.35 The Panel was satisfied with the report 
 
4.36 (Item 6 – Role of EDB Panel)  
 
4.37 Residents noted that no further information has been received regarding quick bids 

that have been submitted 
 
4.38  Resident Involvement Officer agreed to speak to Keely to clarify response. 
 
4.39 (Item 1 – North Ward Panel – Setting start and end dates for repairs and 

improvements) 
 
4.40 Residents stated the following concerns:  

 Enquired when new windows will be installed in Bexhill Road in Woodingdean 

 Stated issues regarding doors that do not lock on specific estates 

4.41 Officers responded: 

 Agreed to look into times and dates for new windows to be installed 

 Agreed to liaise with rough sleepers team to check for people sleeping in 

doorways. 

4.42 The Chair requested this be solved as a matter of urgency. 
 
4.43 (Item 3 – Estate Development Budget Fencing) 
 
4.44 Councillor Steve Bell enquired if fencing would come under health and safety or EDB 

budget. 
 
4.45 Officer stated the every case is individual. 
 
4.46 (Item 5- Pricing Policy) 
 
4.47 The Panel was satisfied with the report 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JULY 2016 

 
4.48 (Item 6 – Washing Machines) 
 
4.49 Residents stated concern that people’s laundrette has significantly declined in use. 
 
4.50 Officers agreed to probe issue and find a response. 
 
4.51 (Item 7 – Future of Homing In) 
 
4.52 Officers confirmed that nobody has stated that anything is being removed.  
 
4.51 (Item 8 – Subcontractor Overcharging) 
 
4.52 Glynn Huelin stated that the adopted measured approach employed may promote a 

feeling of slow progress however he confirmed that all money has been paid back. 
 
5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the agenda. It was agreed that 
the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the website and 
hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access. The following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Rent arrears had reduced and it was believed this was due to the welfare reform 
work that had been completed. 

 The phone line issues with the Customer Services & Complaints team had been 
resolved and the figures had therefore been improved since the last performance 
report. 

 The letting time for properties had been improved; however, there had been 
problems with senior housing lets. It was explained that current work was being 
completed and this had brought down the average turnaround time for senior 
housing. 

 A high number of repairs had been completed and there had been an 
improvement with appointments being kept with Mears and tenants. 

 There had been two cases of antisocial behaviour where legal action had been 
sought. 

 Work was being done to prevent tenancy fraud and two properties had been re-
let in the last quarter. Residents were encouraged to report suspected fraudulent 
cases and these would be investigated. The Head of Tenancy Services added 
that 37 properties had been returned to the Council in the last year.  

 
5.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 Data collected from the estate inspections could be included in the next Quarter 
Performance report. 

 The Officers agreed to look into including the satisfaction of the EDB Budget in a 
future Quarter Performance report; however, noted that it would be difficult to 
gather the data.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

25 JULY 2016 

 
 
6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated the following: 
 

 The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been rewritten; however, a shorter set of ground rules 
for meetings had been developed, which was similar, to make them more user 
friendly. 

 The residents should decide whether a section in the constitution should be added to 
include the protocol for when a resident behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  

 Residents had added a section called “Length of Withdrawal from Resident 
Involvement” after a previous breach. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 AGREED – to note the reports. 
 
7.2 Head of Income, Involvement and Inclusion confirmed the wrong report was provided. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 An election was held to appoint panel to attend Home Service Improvement Group. 
 
8.2 Lynne Bennett unanimously voted for. 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:15pm 
 
 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


